

No. 17-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION AND TECHNET  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
BRIAN J. LEVY  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas,  
40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 999-5800

DAVID H. KRAMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI P.C.  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, California 94304  
(650) 493-9300  
dkramer@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Computer & Communications  
Industry Association and TechNet*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Today’s Class Action Landscape Is Perilous For Technology Companies. ....	5
A. Outdated Statutes Meant To Address Real Concerns Have Not Been Updated To Consider Advances In Technology.....	5
B. Courts Have Not Consistently Applied <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins.</i> ....	8
C. The Often Suspect Propriety Of Class Certification In Technology Cases Encourages Companies To Seek <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements. ....	11
II. Abolishing Or Circumscribing <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Would Leave Plaintiffs And Defendants Without Recourse And Is Contrary To Public Policy. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	12
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Dunham v. Robert Crane &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2100-SEB-MPB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95492 (S.D. Ind. June 20, 2017) .....	10
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Fraser v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00520-TLN-DB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147025 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	16
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16

<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 12
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Pinchem v. Regal Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002) .....	13
<i>Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corp.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (D. Minn. 2016) .....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christine P. Bartholomew, <i>Saving Charitable Settlements</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 3241 (2015).....	15
Alison Frankel, <i>3rd Circuit Says Spokeo Can't Kill Data Breach Class Actions</i> , Reuters (Jan. 20, 2017) .....	9

Allison Grande, <i>Spokeo 2 Years Later: As Split Grows, High Court Redo Looms</i> , Law360 (May 18, 2018) .....	9
Travis LeBlanc, <i>A Wake-Up Call: Data Breach Standing Is Getting Easier</i> , CyberSecurity Law Report (Jan. 17, 2018) .....	9
Bijan Madhani, <i>The Supreme Court Clarifies Digital Privacy Harms in Spokeo v. Robins</i> , Disruptive Competition Project, June 6, 2016 .....	8
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl</i> (Aug. 2017) .....	13
